

GAHC010012442026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WP(C)/573/2026

ISMAIL HUSSEN MONDAL
SON OF- ABDUL RASHID MONDAL,
RESIDENT OF - VILLAGE- DEWANERALGA, P.O.- SUKCHAR, DIST.- SOUTH
SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-06.

2: THE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
PANJABARI
JURIPAR
GUWAHATI-37.

3: THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR AT HATSINGIMARI
P.O. AND DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
PIN - 783135.

4: THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
ZILA PARISHAD
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR AT HATSINGIMARI
P.O.- HATSINGIMARI
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783135

5: THE STANDING COMMITTEE OF BORAIRALGA GAON PANCHAYAT

REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
MUNJELA KHATUN.
C/O- SECRETARY
BORAIRALGA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.- SUKCHAR
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783128

6:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER CUM BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
FEKAMARI ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
P.O.- FEKAMARI
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783135.

7:THE SECRETARY OF BORAIR ALGA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.- SUKCHAR
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783128

8:MD. IMRAN ALI
S/O- BAHAR UDDIN MIAH.
VILL.- DEWANERALGA
P.O.- SUKCHAR
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783128

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M KHAN, MS J AKTAR,MR. RASHIDUL ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, P AND R.D.

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 17.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The case record of the instant petition has been carefully perusal and upon such perusal, it has been observed that the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 11.03.2026 was pleased to direct the Registry to list the matter before the Lawazima Court to prepare a report regarding service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 5 & 8

In view of the said order of the Hon'ble Court, the matter is listed today with an office note dated 16.03.2026. In the said office note, it has been stated that the petitioner has taken fresh steps for service of notice to the respondent Nos. 5 & 8 by way of speed post mode, which was issued on 11.02.2026.

Now, in respect of the above mentioned notice issued to the respondent Nos. 5 & 8, *it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the registry till date.*

*However, it appears that the postal track consignment reports regarding the above mentioned notice have been generated and the same have been annexed with the case record at **Flag-'P-2' in the Part-III file**, perusal of which reveals that the respective notices in respect of the respondent Nos. 5 & 8 have been delivered on 24.02.2026 & 19.02.2026 respectively.*

In view of the observations made above, it may be said that **service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 5 & 8 has been completed.**

Further, it has been observed that the instant petition has been fixed by the Hon'ble Court for listing on 01.04.2026. Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant