

GAHC010012442026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/573/2026

ISMAIL HUSSEN MONDAL
SON OF- ABDUL RASHID MONDAL,
RESIDENT OF - VILLAGE- DEWANERALGA, P.O.- SUKCHAR, DIST.- SOUTH
SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-06.

2: THE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
PANJABARI
JURIPAR
GUWAHATI-37.

3: THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR AT HATSINGIMARI
P.O. AND DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
PIN - 783135.

4: THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
ZILA PARISHAD
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR AT HATSINGIMARI
P.O.- HATSINGIMARI
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783135

5: THE STANDING COMMITTEE OF BORAIRALGA GAON PANCHAYAT

REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
MUNJELA KHATUN.
C/O- SECRETARY
BORAIRALGA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.- SUKCHAR
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783128

6:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER CUM BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
FEKAMARI ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
P.O.- FEKAMARI
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783135.

7:THE SECRETARY OF BORAIR ALGA GAON PANCHAYAT
P.O.- SUKCHAR
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783128

8:MD. IMRAN ALI
S/O- BAHAR UDDIN MIAH.
VILL.- DEWANERALGA
P.O.- SUKCHAR
DIST.- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783128

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M KHAN, MS J AKTAR,MR. RASHIDUL ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, N ISLAM(R8),MR. S. ALOM(R8),MR. S H ZAMAN(R8),MR. M A I HUSSAIN(R8),SC, P AND R.D.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

01.04.2026

Mr. J. Aktar, learned counsel for the petitioner; Ms. P. Thapa, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. S. Dutta, learned Standing Counsel, Panchayat & Rural Development Department for

the respondent nos. 1, 2, 4, 6 & 7; and Mr. M. Chetia, learned Junior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent no. 4 are present.

Ms. Thapa, learned counsel has submitted that she would represent the respondent no. 5 as well.

As per order dated 17.03.2026 of the Lawazima Court, service of notice upon the respondent nos. 5 & 8 is complete.

Mr. N. Islam, learned counsel has submitted that he has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent no. 8.

As all the respondents are represented, list the case on 18.05.2026 in the admission column.

The respondents shall bring their responses by way of counter affidavits on or before the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant